
 

 
 
 

 
Friday 20 December 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
A BLUNDELL, C COUGHLAN, V CUMMINS, N DELANEY, 
C DERELI, T DEVINE, D EVANS, S EVANS, J FINCH, 
D O'TOOLE, E POPE, J THOMPSON, MRS M WESTLEY AND 
MRS J WITTER 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 at 7.00 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

1.   APOLOGIES   
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey BA(Hons) PGDipWL 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

545 - 546 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
28 November 2019.                                              .  
 

547 - 550 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community. 
 

551 - 558 

7a 2018/1190/FUL - THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON, 
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

559 - 576 

7b 2019/0211/FUL - FORMER PLAYING FIELDS, BARNES ROAD, 
SKELMERSDALE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

577 - 596 

7c 2019/1032/FUL - BRIARS HALL HOTEL, 156 BRIARS LANE, 
LATHOM, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community. 
 

597 - 608 

7d 2019/0516/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND GUN INN, 
LONG LANE, AUGHTON  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

609 - 618 

7e 2019/1070/WL3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 47-63 SUMNER AVENUE, 
HASKAYNE, DOWNHOLLAND, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

619 - 622 



 

8.   PROCEDURE FOR THE PUBLIC AND APPLICANTS WHO WISH TO 
SPEAK AT THE PLANNING COMMITTEE ON PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS THAT MIGHT AFFECT THEM  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community. 
 

623 - 628 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMS
[...]
rsons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 546



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.10 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G .Dowling (Chairman)   
 A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft 

Mrs P Baybutt 
A Blundell 
C Coughlan 
V Cummins 
N Delaney 
C Dereli 
T Devine 

D Evans 
S Evans 
J Finch 
D O'Toole 
E Pope 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 
D Westley  
 

 
In attendance: Councillor I Rigby (Bickerstaffe Ward) 

Councillor M Mills (Halsall Road) 
 

 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services 

Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage & Environment Manager 
Ann Veevers, Principal Planning Officer 
Judith Williams, Assistant Solicitor 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 
 

 
67   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
68   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Mrs J Witter and the appointment of Councillor D Westley for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
 

69   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

70   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillors Mrs Westley and D Westley declared a pecuniary interest in respect of 
planning application 0487/FUL relating to the Sports Pavilion and Memorial Playing 
Fields, Halsall Road, Halsall due to the close proximity of their property.  
 
 

Page 547

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

71   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

72   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 October 2019                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with 
the amendment of Councillor Coughlan's surname,  

 
73   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 435 
to 529 of the Book of Reports and on pages 531 to 541 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
Notes: 

1. Councillor I Rigby spoke in connection with planning application 0069/FUL 
relating to Land to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom, Lancashire and left 
the Chamber at the conclusion of this application. 

2. Councillors Mrs Westley and D Westley had declared a pecuniary interest in 
respect of planning application 0487/FUL, relating to the Sports Pavilion and 
Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, Halsall and therefore left the Chamber 
during consideration of this item.  

3. Councillor M Mills spoke in connection with planning application 0487/FUL 
relating to the Sports Pavilion and Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, 
Halsall and left the Chamber at the conclusion of this application.   

 
74   2019/0069/OUT - LAND TO THE EAST OF FIRSWOOD ROAD, LATHOM  

 
 RESOLVED:    That in respect of planning application 0069/OUT relating to Land 

to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom: 
 

(i)  That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Place and Community in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure, subject to viability; 

 
 The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units; 
 Accommodation suitable for the elderly; 
 The terms and conditions of pre-site public open space; 
 Financial contribution towards the provision of/delivery of 

part of the Linear Park 
 
                               (ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 

Director of Place and Community pursuant to the conditions 
as set out on pages 447 to 453 of the Book of Report. 

Page 548



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

75   2019/0184/FUL - STATION HOUSE, RED CAT LANE, BURSCOUGH, ORMSKIRK, 
L40 ORA  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0184/FUL relating to Station House, Red 
Cat Lane, Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 460 to 463 of the Book of Reports. 

 
76   2019/0185/LBC - STATION HOUSE, RED CAT LANE, BURSCOUGH, 

ORMSKIRK, L40 ORA  
 

 RESOLVED: That Listed Building Consent application 0185/LBC relating to 
Station House, Red Cat Lane, Burscough be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 467 to 469 of the Book of 
Reports  

 
77   2019/0487/FUL - SPORTS PAVILION AND MEMORIAL PLAYING FIELD, 

HALSALL ROAD, HALSALL  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0487/FUL relating to the Sports Pavilion 
and Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, Halsall be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages476 to 477 of the Book 
of Reports. 

 
78   2019/0990/FUL - 28 THE GREEN, HESKETH BANK, PRESTON, PR4 6SB  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0990/FUL relating to 28 The Green, 

Hesketh Bank, Preston be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on page 482 of the Book of Reports.  

 
79   2019/0731/FUL - CAST NORTH WEST ECO CENTRE, COBBS BROW LANE, 

NEWVURGH, WN8 7SF  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0731/FUL relating to Cast North West Eco 
Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh relating to Cast North West 
Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 491 to 492 of the Book of 
Reports.  

 
80   2019/0371/OUT - LAND TO THE WEST OF TODDS LANE, TODDS LANE, 

BANKS  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0371/OUT relating to Land to the West of 
Todds Lane, Banks be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
on pages 500 to 503 of the Book of Reports.  

 
81   2019/0121/FUL - ST. ELIZABETH'S PARISH CENTRE, 10 HALL ROAD, 

SCARISBRICK, L40 9QE  
 

 RESOLVED:     That planning application 0121/FUL relating to St. Elizabeth's Parish 
Centre, 10 Hall Road, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the 

Page 549



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

conditions as set out on pages 511 to 513 of the Book of Reports.  
 

82   2019/0392/FUL - LAND ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF JACKSMERE LANE, 
SCARISBRICK  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 0392/FUL relating to Land on the South 
Side of Jacksmere Lane, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 520 to 521 of the Book of Reports.  

 
83   2019/0803/FUL - BLACKHURST BARN, 396 BLACKGATE LANE, TARLETON, 

PRESTON, PR4 6JJ  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0803/FUL relating to Blackhurst Barn, 396 
Blackhurst Lane, Tarleton, Preston be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 527 to 529 of the Book of Reports.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 550



 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2020 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Place and Community 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 551

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Tarleton 2018/1190/FUL The Bay Leaf Liverpool Road 
Tarleton Lancashire PR4 6HQ   
 
Full planning permission for 
the demolition of existing 
building and erection of a 
foodstore (Use Class A1) and 
office development (Use Class 
B1) with associated car 
parking and servicing areas 
with hard and soft landscaping 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

2 Skelmersdale 
South 

2019/0211/FUL Former Playing Fields Barnes 
Road Skelmersdale 
Lancashire    
 
Erection of 60 No. two storey 
residential properties, together 
with provision of land for use 
as allotments, scouts hut and 
associated car parking. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

3 Newburgh 2019/1032/FUL Briars Hall Hotel 156 Briars 
Lane Lathom Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 5TH  
 
Addition of an ancillary kitchen 
and events space to the 
existing building, new single 
storey structure to provide 22 
guest accommodation units 
and associated landscaping.  
Relocation of bio-cabin 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

4 Aughton Park 2019/0516/FUL Land To The Rear Of Dog And 
Gun Inn Long Lane Aughton 
Lancashire  
 
Erection of 9 dwellings and 
associated works. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

5 Aughton And 
Downholland 

2019/1070/WL3 Land Adjacent To 47-63 
Sumner Avenue Haskayne 
Downholland Lancashire   
 
Change of use of grassed 
area and footway to provide 
new access road for nos 47-63 
Sumner Avenue, Haskayne. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

 

Page 552



Page 553



Page 554



Page 555



Page 556



Page 557



Page 558



 
No.1 APPLICATION NO. 2018/1190/FUL 
 LOCATION The Bay Leaf Liverpool Road Tarleton Lancashire PR4 6HQ  

 
 PROPOSAL Full planning permission for the demolition of existing building and 

erection of a foodstore (Use Class A1) and office development 
(Use Class B1) with associated car parking and servicing areas 
with hard and soft landscaping 

 APPLICANT Mr Stuart Parks 
 WARD Tarleton 
 PARISH Tarleton 
 TARGET DATE 22nd March 2019 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application is for a retail store and office building.  I consider that the proposal would 

not have a significant detrimental impact on the vitality or viability of existing retail centres, 
and would allow a local employer to expand operations within the Borough, and bring 
associated economic and social benefits.  It would also give rise to 
environmental/biodiversity benefits and improvements to visual amenity.  On balance, 
whilst the development would have an impact on the openness of the Green Belt and 
result in the loss of a heritage asset, it is considered that the very special circumstances 
put forward by the applicant outweighs the harm, and it is therefore recommended that 
planning permission be granted.  The development would be acceptabl
[...]
hority.  
For the avoidance of doubt, no works shall be carried out within a minimum of 5 metres of 
the top of the bank.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 Reason: These details are required prior to the commencement of development as the 
proposed development may result in the loss of ecological habitat and as such 
precautions are required during the construction phase in order to comply with the 
provisions of Policies GN3 & EN2 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

 8. No building shall be occupied/brought into uses until details of the number and location of 
bird nesting boxes and bat boxes to be incorporated into the scheme have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bird and bat boxes shall 
be installed in accordance with the approved details prior to the buildings being brought 
into use. 

 Reason: In the interests of biodiversity conservation and to comply with Policies GN3 & 
EN2 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 9. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the reasonable avoidance 
measures (RAMs) identified in the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey & Baseline 
Ecological Impact Assessment.   

 Reason: To safeguard protected species and so ensure that the development complies 
with the provisions of Policy EN2 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

10. The buildings hereby approved shall not be occupied until a scheme detailing the 
proposed lighting (including all floodlighting, external building lights and car park lighting) 
to be installed on the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  

 All external lighting shall be installed and maintained in accordance with the agreed 
scheme. 

 Reason: To safeguard protected species and residential amenity to ensure that the 
development 
[...]
reby approved including any dwelling shall be occupied until 
the approved access scheme referred to in Condition 7 has been constructed and 

Page 591



completed in accordance with the approved scheme details, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority 

 9. Prior to any part of the development hereby permitted taking place a scheme showing the 
areas for a site compound including the siting of office, storage of plant and materials and 
measures to prevent the transfer of mud out of the site shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  All works which form part of the approved 
scheme shall be implemented while any demolition/construction works are in operation. 

10. No construction shall be commenced until details of the proposed ground and floor levels 
of all parts of the site, including the finished floor levels of all buildings, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The submitted 
details shall include a number of sections across the site, which shall indicate existing and 
proposed ground levels, together with the finished floor levels of any proposed 
dwellings/buildings through which the sections run and shall extend beyond the site 
boundaries to include any surrounding adjacent properties.  

 The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and method of construction. 

11. No development shall commence on site until intrusive coal mining site investigation 
works are undertaken to establish the exact situation regarding coal mining legacy issues 
on the site. The results of these investigations shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local planning Authority in consultation with the Coal Authority. The 
submission of a report of findings arising from the intrusive site investigations shall include 
details of any remedial works necessary for approval. The remedial works identified shall 
be ca
[...]
by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved scheme shall be fully installed and operating prior to the development hereby 
permitted being first brought into use.  It shall thereafter be retained, maintained and 
operated to the approved specification. 

 Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, in respect of odour and 
noise generation and to comply with Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-
2027 Development Plan Document. 

 6. The development should not be brought into use unless and until a scheme to 
demonstrate how refuse and recycling will be stored and managed within the site has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the development 
hereby approved and shall remain in place thereafter. 

 Reason:  To reduce and manage waste generated from the development in accordance 
with Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 

 7. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal by Tyrer Ecological Consultants Ltd received by the Local Planning Authority on 
29 October 2019 and recommendations listed in Section 9.0 Conclusions & 
Recommendations of that report. 

 Reason: In the interests of nature conservation and to ensure compliance with the 
provisions of Policies GN3 & EN2 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

 8. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the tree protection measures 
detailed in the Arboricultural Method Statement by Mulbery Ref TRE/BHH/RevA, received 
by the Local Planning Authority 14 May 2019 and shown on Proposed Site Plan Dwg No 
220B received by the Local Planning Authority on 20.11.19 . 

 Reason: To safeguard the health of the trees and so ensure that the proposed 
development complies with the provisions of Policies GN3 & EN2 in the adopted West 
[...]

 
Reason for Approval 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the context of 

the Development Plan including, in particular, the following Policy/Policies in the adopted 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document: 

 SP1 - A Sustainable Development Framework for West Lancashire 
 GN1 - Settlement Boundaries 
 GN3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development 
 IF2 - Enhancing Sustainable Transport Choice 
 
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material considerations. 

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 

Page 622



 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
 
9 January 2019 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Transformation and Resources 
 
Contact: Mrs. J.A Ryan (Extn.5017) 
  Email: jill.ryan:@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PROCEDURE FOR THE PUBLIC AND APPLICANTS WHO WISH TO 

SPEAK AT THE PLANNING COMMITTEE ON PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS THAT MIGHT AFFECT THEM  

 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider a request received from LALC (West Lancs Area Committee), to extend 

the time limit for Parish Council representatives to speak at Planning Committee 
from 3 minutes to 5 minutes..  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That consideration be given to the request from LALC (West Lancs Area 

Committee) to extend the time limit for Parish Council representative's speaking at 
Planning Committee from 3 minutes to 5 minutes. 

 
 
 

 
3.0        BACKGROUND 
 
3.1     At  Council on 11 December, members considered the report of the Corporate 

Director of Transformation & Resources with regard to the Parish and Town Council 
Charter for West Lancashire – Review.   One of the recommendations arising from 
this report was to note the request received from LALC (West Lancs Area 
Committee), asking for the time limit offered to Parish Councils to speak on 
Planning Applications be increased from 3 minutes to 5 minutes, in line with the 
time allowed for Borough Councillors to speak on planning applications in their 
Wards. 

 

 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 

Page 623

Agenda Item 8



Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, elected 
members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is required. 
 
Appendix 
Constitution 14 –    Procedure for the Public and Applicants who wish to speak at the  
                               Planning Committee on Planning Applications that might affect them.  

Page 624



Constitution 14:  Procedure for the public and applicants who wish          Issue Date: 04.11.19 
 to speak at the Planning Committee on Planning  
 Applications that might affect them 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

PROCEDURE FOR THE PUBLIC AND APPLICANTS WHO WISH TO SPEAK 
AT THE PLANNING COMMITTEE ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS THAT 
MIGHT AFFECT THEM  

 
The Council wants to improve the opportunity given to people in West Lancashire 
to have their say about planning applications that affect them. 
 
Writing in with your comments is still the most effective way of ensuring that your 
views are known and that they are considered before a decision is taken. The 
Council have decided that people should also have the opportunity to reinforce 
their views by talking to the Councillors who make the decision at Planning 
Committee. This leaflet tells you how to go about it. 
 
1.  Development Management - what it is and why we need it 
  
 Development Management is a way of facilitating building or other work 

that affects the environment. In this way we can make sure tha
[...]
pens, we will tell you how you can make your view known at the 

Page 627



Constitution 14:  Procedure for the public and applicants who wish          Issue Date: 04.11.19 
 to speak at the Planning Committee on Planning  
 Applications that might affect them 

 

 

 

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

appeal.  If we grant planning permission, there is no right of appeal for 
objectors. 

 
 
 
 

6.  Who to contact 
 
 If you wish to request to speak to the Committee about an application, 

(see paragraph 3), Member Services will help you with arranging this.  
Don’t forget you need at least 3 working days’ notice. Please contact:- 

 
 Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, Council 

Offices, 52 Derby Street, Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF 
 
 Telephone: 01695 585017 
 
 E Mail: memberservices@westlancs.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Page 628


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Committee Plans January

	7a 2018/1190/FUL - The Bay Leaf, Liverpool Road, Tarleton, Lancashire
	7b 2019/0211/FUL - Former Playing Fields, Barnes Road, Skelmersdale
	7c 2019/1032/FUL - BrIars Hall Hotel, 156 Briars Lane, Lathom, Ormskirk, Lancashire
	7d 2019/0516/FUL - Land to the Rear of the Dog and Gun Inn, Long Lane, Aughton
	7e 2019/1070/WL3 - Land Adjacent to 47-63 Sumner Avenue, Haskayne, Downholland, Lancashire
	8 Procedure for the Public and Applicants who wish to speak at the Planning Committee on Planning Applications that might affect them
	Constitution14ProcedureforpublicspeakingatPlanning




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 7.45 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G. Dowling (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice Chairman)  
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft 

A Blundell 
C Coughlan 
V Cummins 
C Dereli 
T Devine  
D Evans 
S Evans 

J Finch 
D O Toole 
E Pope 
N Pryce-Roberts 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 
Mrs J Witter  

 
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services 

Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage & Environment Manager 
Matthew Jones, Legal and Democratic Services Manager 
Eileen Woollacott, Planning Appeals Officer 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

 
84   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P Baybutt. 

 
85   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Delaney and the appointment of Councillor Pryce-Roberts for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
 

86   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

87   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In relation to item 8, Procedure for the public and applicants who wish to speak at 
the Planning Committee, it was noted that in accordance with para 10.2(3) of the 
Member's Code of Conduct, members of the Planning Committee, who are also 
Parish Councillors, need only declare a non-pecuniary interest if they chose to 
address Committee in connection with that item. 
 
 

88   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 

 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 
 

89   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 November 2019                              
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
90   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 559 
to 622 of the Book of Reports and on pages 629 to 632 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
Notes:-   

1. The Parish Clerk to Aughton Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 0516/FUL relating to Land to the Rear of the Dog and 
Gun, Long Lane, Aughton. 

2.  An Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with planning application 
0516/FUL relating to Land to the Rear of the Dog and Gun, Long Lane, 
Aughton.  

 
91   2018/1190/FUL - THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:    That it be noted that planning application 2018/1190/FUL relating to 
The Bay Leaf, Liverpool Road, Tarleton had been withdrawn by 
Officers. 

 
92   2019/0211/FUL - FORMER PLAYING FIELDS, BARNES ROAD, 

SKELMERSDALE  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0211/FUL relating to the former Playing 
Fields, Barnes Road, Skelmersdale be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 590 to 595 of the Book of Reports 
and with the amendment to Condition 9 and an additional condition 
as set out below:- 

 
 Amended Condition 9 
 Prior to any part of the development hereby permitted taking place, 

a scheme showing the areas for a site compound including the 
siting of office, storage of plant and materials, areas for the parking 
of construction workers' vehicles and measures to prevent the 
transfer of mud out of the site shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  All  works which form part 
of the approved scheme shall be implemented while any 
demolition/constructions works are in operation. 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 

 

 
 Additional Condition 23 
 No development shall commence until the developer together with 

a member of staff from the Highway Authority completes an 
inspection of the local highway network (full length of Barnes Road) 
to establish the structural integrity of the highway.  This survey 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  A similar survey shall be carried out within one month of 
the completion of the last house, and the developer shall make 
good any damage to the road to return it to the pre-construction 
situation. 

 
 Reason 
 To maintain the condition of the local highway network in the 

interest of highway safety. 
 
 

93   2019/1032/FUL - BRIARS HALL HOTEL, 156 BRIARS LANE, LATHOM, 
ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 2019/1032/FUL relating to Briars Hall Hotel, 
156 Briars Lane, Lathom be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 605 to 608 of the Book of Reports.  

 
94   2019/0516/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND GUN INN, LONG 

LANE, AUGHTON  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 0516/FUL relating to Land to the Rear of 
the Dog and Gun Inn, Long Lane, Aughton be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 613 to 617 of the Book of 
Reports but with the amendment to Condition 2 as set out on page 
632 of the Late Information Report. 

 
95   2019/1070/WL3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 47-63 SUMNER AVENUE, HASKAYNE, 

DOWNHOLLAND, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 1070/WL3 relating to Land Adjacent to 47 
– 63 Sumner Avenue, Haskayne be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 621 to 622 of the Book of Reports.  

 
96   PROCEDURE FOR THE PUBLIC AND APPLICANTS WHO WISH TO SPEAK AT 

THE PLANNING COMMITTEE ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS THAT MIGHT 
AFFECT THEM  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation 
and Resources as set out on pages 623 to 628 of the Book of Reports. The purpose 
of which was to consider a request received from LALC (West Lancs Area 
Committee), to extend the time limit for Parish Council representatives to speak at 
Planning Committee from 3 minutes to 5 minutes. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 

 

RESOLVED:     A.    That the time limit for Parish Council representatives to speak 
at Planning Committee remain at 3 minutes.  

 
                          B.  That the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee 

be amended as set out on page 635 of the Additional Late 
Information report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


